

No. 2D18-1566

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

BARBARA G. JUDY,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL W. JUDY,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit
in and for Manatee County, Florida
L.T. No. 11-DR-5011, Hon. Susan B. Maulucci

REPLY/CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF OF BARBARA JUDY

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
Arda Goker (FBN 1004378)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

Appellate counsel for Barbara G. Judy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
<i>REPLY BRIEF</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Michael was not entitled to a post-judgment alimony reduction.....	1
A. Michael distorts this Court’s precedent to invent a non-existent legal principle	1
B. Michael conflates the modification standard’s substantial-change inquiry with its sufficiency inquiry.....	3
C. Michael concedes the trial court failed to determine whether his changed employment circumstances were sufficient to warrant an alimony reduction	5
D. Michael misreads the cases on which he relies to argue his change in financial circumstances was sufficient	6
E. Michael’s attempts to distinguish Barbara’s heightened-burden-of-proof authorities are misguided	8
F. Michael misapprehends the parties’ financial circumstances	11
II. The trial court miscalculated Barbara’s alimony need.....	12
A. Michael’s attempts to distinguish <i>Regan v. Regan</i> are mistaken	12
B. Michael misperceives the record evidence and incorrectly argues the Court cannot consider trial counsel’s legal argument.....	14

C.	Michael ignores the fact that he has not paid any of his contractually mandated share of the children’s reasonable and necessary college expenses	15
	<i>CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF</i>	16
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	16
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
	ARGUMENT	17
I.	Issue 1: Did the trial court abuse its discretion by not imputing more than minimum wage income to Barbara?	17
	<i>Standard of review</i>	18
	<i>Merits</i>	18
A.	Michael waived the imputation argument he now raises	18
B.	If the Court reviews the merits of Michael’s cross-appeal, it should hold the trial court did not err in not imputing more than minimum wage income to Barbara	23
II.	Issue 2: Did competent, substantial evidence show Michael had the ability to pay at least \$2,655.92 per month in durational alimony?	24
	<i>Standard of review</i>	24
	<i>Merits</i>	25
A.	Michael waived the ability-to-pay argument he now raises	25
B.	If the Court reviews the merits of Michael’s cross-appeal, it should hold that there was competent, substantial evidence showing Michael had the ability to pay at least \$2,655.92 in monthly durational alimony	26

CONCLUSION28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdella v. Abdella</i> , 693 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	3
<i>Acker v. Acker</i> , 904 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 2005)	26, 27
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	18, 24
<i>Aspsoft, Inc. v. WebClay</i> , 983 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	19, 20
<i>Bedell v. Bedell</i> , 583 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1991)	9
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	14
<i>Boatright v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 218 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	4
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007)	17
<i>Bunger v. State</i> , 779 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	6
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	5
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	27
<i>Carls v. Carls</i> , 890 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	7
<i>Chambliss v. Chambliss</i> , 921 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	8, 9, 10

<i>City of Orlando v. Birmingham</i> , 539 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1989)	21
<i>Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of North Bay Village</i> , 911 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>De La Piedra v. De La Piedra</i> , 243 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	24
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2004)	5
<i>Dogoda v. Dogoda</i> , 233 So. 3d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	6, 8
<i>Dominique v. Yellow Freight Sys. Inc.</i> , 642 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	22
<i>Dupree v. Warden</i> , 715 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Edge v. Edge</i> , 69 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	20, 21
<i>Gilliard v. Gilliard</i> , 162 So. 3d 1147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	6
<i>Gruber v. Gruber</i> , 857 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	18
<i>Hanson v. Hanson</i> , 217 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	6
<i>Healy v. Healy</i> , 834 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	6
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of N.Y.</i> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003).....	4

<i>Heller v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 209 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	15
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Carolina Wings, Inc.</i> , 655 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	23, 25
<i>In re Fla. R. App. P. 9.331</i> , 416 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1982)	10
<i>Inman v. Inman</i> , 260 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018)	10
<i>Jarrard v. Jarrard</i> , 157 So. 3d 332 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kallett v. Kastriner</i> , 225 So. 3d 967 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	18
<i>Lafferty v. Lafferty</i> , 134 So. 3d 1142 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	18
<i>Lascaibar v. Lascaibar</i> , 156 So. 3d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	20, 21
<i>Mastromonico v. Mastromonico</i> , 685 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	7
<i>Moorman v. Am. Safety Equip.</i> , 594 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	23
<i>Morrison v. Morrison</i> , 60 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	8, 9, 10
<i>Nader v. Fla. Dep't Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 2012).....	13
<i>P.P. v. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 86 So. 3d 556 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	19
<i>Parlier v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 622 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	21

<i>Pimm v. Pimm</i> , 601 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1992)	3
<i>Regan v. Regan</i> , 217 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	12, 13
<i>Rosen v. Wilson</i> , 922 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	20
<i>Sabawi v. Carpentier</i> , 767 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	1
<i>Trump Endeavor 12, LLC v. Fla. Pritnik Ctr., LLC</i> , 208 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016)	6
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Grant</i> , 180 So. 3d 1092 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Garcia-Sandobal</i> , 703 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 638 F.2d 947 (6th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Vriesenga v. Vriesenga</i> , 931 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	26
<i>Weiman v. McHaffie</i> , 470 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1985)	13
<i>Wells v. Wells</i> , 239 So. 3d 179 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018)	14
<i>Whyel v. Smith</i> , 101 Fla. 971 (Fla. 1931)	22
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 37 So. 3d 877 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	6, 7
<i>Winchel v. PennyMac Corp.</i> , 222 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	19, 20

<i>Wolfe v. Wolfe</i> , 953 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	3
<i>Wood v. Blunck</i> , 152 So. 3d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	7
<i>Wood v. Fraser</i> , 677 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	10

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 61.08, <i>Fla. Stat</i>	26
§ 61.14, <i>Fla. Stat</i>	3, 9, 10

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 59	22
Fla. Fam. L. R. P. 12.490.....	16, 19
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	1
